REVIEW
published: 03 June 2020
doi: 10.3389/fnins.2020.00476
Frontiers in Neuroscience | www.frontiersin.org 1 June 2020 | Volume 14 | Article 476
Edited by:
Fenghua Tian,
University of Texas at Arlington,
United States

Hu et al. Resting-State fNIRS in Developing Brain
Bunge, S. A., Dudukovic, N. M., Thomason, M. E., Vaidya, C. J., and Gabrieli, J.
D. (2002). Immature frontal lobe contributions to cognitive control in children:
evidence from fMRI.Neuron 33, 301–311. doi: 10.1016/S0896-6273(01)00583-9
Cai, L., Dong, Q., and Niu, H. (2018). The development of functional network
organization in early childhood and early adolescence: a resting-state fNIRS
study. Dev. Cogn. Neurosci. 30, 223–235. doi: 10.1016/j.dcn.2018.03.003
Cai, L., Dong, Q., Wang, M., and Niu, H. (2019). Functional near-infrared
spectroscopy evidence for the development of topological asymmetry between
hemispheric brain networks from childhood to adulthood. Neurophotonics
6:025005. doi: 10.1117/1.NPh.6.2.025005
Cao, J., Khan, B., Hervey, N., Tian, F., Delgado, M. R., Clegg, N. J., et al. (2015).
Evaluation of cortical plasticity in children with cerebral palsy undergoing
constraint-induced movement therapy based on functional near-infrared
spectroscopy. J. Biomed. Opt. 20:046009. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.20.4.046009
Cao, M., He, Y., Dai, Z., Liao, X., Jeon, T., Ouyang, M., et al. (2017a). Early
development of functional network segregation revealed by connectomic
analysis of the preterm human brain. Cereb. Cortex 27, 1949–1963.
doi: 10.1093/cercor/bhw038

doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/33/12/008
Ferradal, S. L., Liao, S. M., Eggebrecht, A. T., Shimony, J. S., Inder, T. E.,
Culver, J. P., et al. (2016). Functional imaging of the developing brain at
the bedside using diffuse optical tomography. Cereb. Cortex 26, 1558–1568.
doi: 10.1093/cercor/bhu320
Fuchino, Y., Naoi, N., Shibata, M., Niwa, F., Kawai, M., Konishi, Y., et al.
(2013). Effects of preterm birth on intrinsic fluctuations in neonatal
cerebral activity examined using optical imaging. PLoS ONE 8:e67432.
doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0067432
Funane, T., Homae, F., Watanabe, H., Kiguchi, M., and Taga, G. (2014). Greater
contribution of cerebral than extracerebral hemodynamics to near-infrared
spectroscopy signals for functional activation and resting-state connectivity in
infants. Neurophotonics 1:025003. doi: 10.1117/1.NPh.1.2.025003
Gallagher, A., Tremblay, J., and Vannasing, P. (2016). Language mapping in
children using resting-state functional connectivity: comparison with a task-
based approach. J. Biomed. Opt. 21:125006. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.21.12.125006
Gao, W., Alcauter, S., Elton, A., Hernandez-Castillo, C. R., Smith, J. K., Ramirez,
J., et al. (2015a). Functional network development during the first year:
relative sequence and socioeconomic correlations.Cereb. Cortex 25, 2919–2928.
doi: 10.1093/cercor/bhu088

Ieong, H. F.-H., and Yuan, Z. (2019). Desynchronized lower alpha rhythms were
associated with functional ischemia in the prefrontal cortex in heroin patients
after protracted abstinence: a concurrent EEG-fNIRS study. Biol. Psychiatry 85,
S295–S296. doi: 10.1016/j.biopsych.2019.03.749
Imai, M., Watanabe, H., Yasui, K., Kimura, Y., Shitara, Y., Tsuchida, S.,
et al. (2014). Functional connectivity of the cortex of term and preterm
infants and infants with down’s syndrome. Neuroimage 85, 272–278.
doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2013.04.080
Kassab, A., Le Lan, J., Tremblay, J., Vannasing, P., Dehbozorgi, M., Pouliot, P.,
et al. (2018). Multichannel wearable fNIRS-EEG system for long-term clinical
monitoring. Hum. Brain Mapp. 39, 7–23. doi: 10.1002/hbm.23849
Koen, J. D., and Rugg, M. D. (2019). Neural dedifferentiation in the aging brain.
Trends Cogn. Sci. 23, 547–559. doi: 10.1016/j.tics.2019.04.012
Li, J., and Qiu, L. (2014). Temporal correlation of spontaneous hemodynamic
activity in language areas measured with functional near-infrared spectroscopy.
Biomed. Opt. Express 5, 587–595. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.000587
Li, J., Qiu, L., Xu, L., Pedapati, E. V., Erickson, C. A., and Sunar, U. (2016).
Characterization of autism spectrum disorder with spontaneous hemodynamic
activity. Biomed. Opt. Express 7, 3871–3881. doi: 10.1364/BOE.7.003871
Li, Y., and Yu, D. (2018). Variations of the functional brain network efficiency in a
young clinical sample within the autism spectrum: a fNIRS investigation. Front.
Physiol. 9:67. doi: 10.3389/fphys.2018.00067
Li, Z., Chen, R., Guan, M., Wang, E., Qian, T., Zhao, C., et al. (2018). Disrupted
brain network topology in chronic insomnia disorder: a resting-state fMRI
study. Neuroimage Clin. 18, 178–185. doi: 10.1016/j.nicl.2018.01.012
Li, Z., Liu, H., Liao, X., Xu, J., Liu, W., Tian, F., et al. (2015). Dynamic functional
connectivity revealed by resting-state functional near-infrared spectroscopy.
Biomed. Opt. Express 6, 2337–2337. doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.002337
Marblestone, A., Wayne, G., and Kording, K. (2016). Towards an integration
of deep learning and neuroscience. Front. Comput. Neurosci. 10:94.
doi: 10.3389/fncom.2016.00094
Mohammadi-Nejad, A. R., Mahmoudzadeh, M., Hassanpour, M. S., Wallois,

Longitudinal changes in resting-state fMRI from age 5 to age 6
years covary with language development. Neuroimage 128, 116–124.
doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2015.12.008
Xu, J., Liu, X., Zhang, J., Li, Z., Wang, X., Fang, F., et al. (2015). FC-NIRS:
a functional connectivity analysis tool for near-infrared spectroscopy data.
BioMed. Res. Int. 2015, 100875–100875. doi: 10.1155/2015/248724
Zhao, T., Xu, Y., and He, Y. (2018). Graph theoretical modeling of baby brain
networks. NeuroImage 185, 711–727. doi: 10.1016/j.neuroimage.2018.06.038
Zhou, Y., Li, G., Wen, D., Zhang, X., Han, W., and Wei, Z. (2018). Deep learning
methods to process fMRI data and their application in the diagnosis of cognitive
impairment: a brief overview and our opinion. Front. Neuroinform. 12:23.
doi: 10.3389/fninf.2018.00023
Zhu, H., Fan, Y., Guo, H., Huang, D., and He, S. (2014). Reduced interhemispheric
functional connectivity of children with autism spectrum disorder: evidence
from functional near infrared spectroscopy studies. Biomed. Opt. Express 5,
1262–1274. doi: 10.1364/BOE.5.001262
Zuo, X. N., He, Y., Betzel, R. F., Colcombe, S., Sporns, O., and Milham, M. P.
(2017). Human connectomics across the life span. Trends Cogn. Sci. 21, 32–45.
doi: 10.1016/j.tics.2016.10.005
Conflict of Interest: The authors declare that the research was conducted in the